of those directly opposite thereto, extending one hundred feet from the street frontage of such opposite lots, such amendment shall not become effective except by the favorable vote of [three-fourths] two-thirds of all the members of council.

APPROVED—The 11th day of May, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 47

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), entitled "An act concerning boroughs, and revising, amending, and consolidating the law relating to boroughs," providing for payment to organizations of American Gold Star Mothers.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause XLII, of section 1202, act of May 4, 1927 (P. L. 519), known as "The Borough Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1621) and amended July 19, 1951 (P. L. 1026), is amended to read:

Section 1202. Specific Powers.—The powers of the borough shall be vested in the corporate officers. They shall have power:

The Borough Code.

Clause XLII, section 1202, act of May 4, 1927, P. L. 519, re-enacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1621 and amended July 19, 1951, P. L. 1026, further amended.

.

XLII. Appropriations to Organizations of Veterans and American Gold Star Mothers.—To appropriate annually a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars to be divided in such amounts as council deems proper to organizations composed of veterans of any war in which the United States was engaged or the American Gold Star Mothers' Organization, to aid in defraying the expenses of Memorial Day, Armistice Day or any similar day hereafter provided for by State or Federal law. Such payments shall be made to defray actual expenses only. Before any payment is made the organization receiving the same shall submit verified accounts of its expenditures.

- - - - -

APPROVED—The 11th day of May, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE